The Company has successfully listed on the NASDAQ capital market and holds a portion of its cash assets in US
dollar denominated bank accounts.  The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign exchange risk through
transactions in relation to its NASDAQ listing.

The consolidated entity does not have any direct exposure to equity risk.

At the reporting date the interest profile of the consolidated entity’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying value ($)
 30 June 2022

$
30 June 2021

$

Fixed rate instruments
Financial asset 803,0721 682,421
Financial liabilities (1,161,384) (2,316,267)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 6,011,368 2,172,499

1 Whilst the consolidated entity has fully impaired the Loan Receivable at 30 June 2022, it continues to accrue
interest on this financial asset. The interest portion of this Loan Receivable has been fully impaired at 30 June
2022.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or Loss Equity
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 increase decrease Increase Decrease

2022
Variable rate instruments 60,114 (60,114) 60,114 (60,114)

d) Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position are as follows:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

59

 2022 2021
 Carrying

amount
Fair value Carrying

amount
Fair value

 $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 6,011,368 6,011,368 2,1722,499 2,172,499
Trade and other receivables 51,176 51,176 243,300 243,300
Loans receivable - - 682,421 682,421
Trade and other payables (500,769) (500,769) (555,057) (555,057)
Interest bearing borrowings (1,110,171) (1,110,171) (2,178,142) (2,178,142)
Lease liabilities (51,213) (51,213) (138,125) (138,125)

Net financial (liabilities) / assets

   4,400,391

4,400,391

226,896

226,896

f) Impairment losses

The Directors have elected to impair all the consolidated entity’s investments and loan receivable as listed in
Note 3 to these Financial Statements, as the Directors believe that there is currently a lack of reliable indicators
to assess the fair value of these investments. This has resulted in a non-cash charge to the consolidated entity’s
Profit & Loss for the year ended 30 June 2022 of $1,524,752. Refer to Note 26 for additional information.

Note 21 Commitments